

LISTED ON 02.02.2016
COURT NO. 6
ITEM NO. 20

SEC-IVA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 19031-48, 3556, 3598, 24093-24100, 24101-114, 24115-123, 24124-130, 3041-3048 & 24131-137 OF 2010, 4808-4939 & 7715-7732 OF 2011 & 35023 & 35156-157 of 2010
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 399
(Application for directions in SLP(C) No. 4936/2011)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2/2011
(Application for modification of order dated 16.08.2010 in SLP(C) No. 3556/2010)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.
(Application for direction/modification in SLP(C) No. 24093-24100/2010)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 400
(Application for directions in SLP(C) No. 4808-4939/2011)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 401
(Application for permission to file additional documents in SLP(C) No. 4808-4939/2011)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 73-90 in SLP © No. 19031/10
(Application for directions)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.
(Application for directions in SLP (C) Nos. 19031,19041 and 19042/2010)

Rashtreeya Sikshana Samithi Trust RV Den Etc. Etc.	.. Petitioner(s)
-Versus-	
Committee for Fixn. Of Fee of P.P. Col. & Ors, Etc. Etc.	.. Respondent(s)

COMMON OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 08.07.2011 with an Office Report dated 07.07.2011, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Let all these matters be listed for final disposal on 26th July, 2011.

We are not inclined to pass any orders on I.A. No. 399 of 2011 today. Let the same be taken up along with the main matters on the aforesaid date."

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (C) NOS. 19031-48/2010, 24093-24100 & 24115-23 of 2010

It is submitted that notice for publication in the newspaper was issued to Counsel for the petitioner on 16.3.2011 but counsel has not filed affidavit of proof of publication, till now.

It is further submitted that Mr. R.P.Goyal, Advocate has filed counter affidavit and the same has already been included in the paper books.

It is again submitted that Mr. Rakesh Kumar Sharma, Counsel for Respondent has on 17.2.2012 filed an application for direction/ modification in SLP(C) no. 24093-24100/2010 and the same is defective as he has not paid complete set of court fee despite this Registry's letter dated 17.7.2012 .

It is lastly submitted that Mr. Goodwill Indeevar, Advocate for Respondents has been expired and fresh alternative arrangement notices has been issued to the Respondents on 8.6.2012 in SLP(C) No. 24093-24100/2010. Neither AD card nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received, so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete.

SLP(C) Nos. 3556 of 2010

It is submitted that service of show cause notice is complete on all the respondents except respondent No. 10 in SLP(C) No. 3556/2010. M/s V.N.Raghupathy & Ejaz Maqbool, Advocates have put appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 5, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13 and 15 respectively and Mr. Ejaz Maqbool, Advocate has filed Counter affidavit and the same has been included in the paper books.

SLP(C) Nos. 24124-30 and 3041-48/2010 & 7715-32 of 2011 24131-24137 OF 2010 and 24101-14 of 2010

It is submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has not paid complete process fee and copies of SLP for issuance of show cause notice to respondents. With the result, show cause notice could not be issued in the above said matter.

Service of show cause notice is not complete.

SLP(C) Nos. 35023 & 35156-57 of 2010, 3598 of 2010 and 4808-39 of 2011

Service of show cause notice is complete.

It is submitted that the matter were lastly listed before the Hon'ble Court on 7.8.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

“List for final disposal on 24th September, 2013, a non-miscellaneous day.”

It is submitted that Alternative Arrangement notice was issued to Respondent No. 5 on 20.9.2013 in SLP No. 19042/2010 as Ms. Kiran Suri has been designated as Senior Advocate. Unserved cover received with postal remarks “no such person in this college hence return to sender.”

Thereafter matter was lastly listed before the Hon'ble Court on 6.8.2014 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“ Copy of the Record of Proceeding is enclosed herewith)”

It is submitted that Dr. (Mrs) Vipin Gupta, Advocate has on 20.08.2014 filed application for direction in 19031 of 2010 and has on 18.09.2014 filed a letter stating that the said application listed before the Hon'ble Court at his risk. The said applications registered as I.A. Nos. 73-90 and the same has been included in the paper books.

It is further submitted that Mr. Mohit Kumar Shah, Advocate has on 17.10.2014 filed status report in 19031 of 2010 on behalf of Amicus Curie Mr. Salman Khurshid, Sr. Advocate but copy not served other side advocate and the same has been included in the paper books.

It is also submitted that Dr. (Mrs) Vipin Gupta, Advocate has on 05.11.2014 filed application for direction alongwith vakalat/appearance on behalf of respondent no. 3 in 19031 of 2010 and respondent no. 1 and 4 in 19042 of 2010 namely Kavita Dubey and Dr. Chandrashekhar but both respondents are represented by other advocate and she has not filed NOC. Letter was issued to Advocate but has not cured the defects. As the matter is on board the same is being circulated with this office report.

It is submitted that M/s Lawyer's Knit & Co., Advocate has on 18.11.2014 filed reply affidavit on behalf of the petitioner but copy not served Mr. Amit Kr. Shah & Dr. (Mrs) Vipin Gupta, Advocates. Letter was issued to Advocate but has not filed any proof for serving the copy . Its copy has been included in the paper books.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Report.

Dated this the 1st day of February, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: M/s Lawyers' Knit & Co., Advocates
Mr. Senthil Jagadeesan, Advocate
Mr. V.N.Raghupathy, Advocate
Mr. Raghvendra S. Srivatsa, Advocate
Mr. Rakesh Sharma, Advocate
Mr. A.S.Bhasme, Advocate
M/s Mahalakshmi Balaji & Co., Advocates
Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Advocate
Mr. Vipin Kumar Jain, Advocate
Mr. R.P. Goyal, Advocate
Mr. P.N.Puri, Advocate
Ms. Kiran Suri, Sr. Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

