

ITEM NO.105

COURT NO.5

SECTION IV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 3978-3995/2017

RASHTREEYA SIKSHANA SAMITHI TRUST RV DEN

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

COMMITTEE FOR FIXATION OF FEE STRUCTURE OF
PRIVATE PROFESSIONAL COLLEGES & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Mr. Salman Khurshid, learned senior counsel as Amicus Curiae
alongwith Ms. Lubna Naaz, Advocate)

WITH

C.A. No. 4051-4057/2017 (IV-A)

C.A. No. 4076-4077/2017 (IV-A)

C.A. No. 4067/2017 (IV-A)

C.A. No. 4222-4239/2017 (IV-A)

C.A. No. 3997-4004/2017 (IV-A)
(FOR ON IA 21471/2010)

C.A. No. 4058-4064/2017 (IV-A)

C.A. No. 4084-4215/2017 (IV-A)

C.A. No. 4006/2017 (IV-A)
(IA No. 2/2011 - MODIFICATION OF COURT ORDER)

C.A. No. 4008/2017 (IV-A)

C.A. No. 4015-4022/2017 (IV-A)
(IA No. 17/2016 - MODIFICATION)

C.A. No. 4024-4037/2017 (IV-A)

C.A. No. 4040-4048/2017 (IV-A)
(FOR ON IA 599/2011)

Date : 28-04-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE L. NAGESWARA RAO
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI

For the parties :

Mr. Salman Khurshid, Sr. Adv. (A.C.)
 Ms. Lubna Naaz, AOR
 Ms. Sommya Chaturvedi, Adv.
 Ms. Asifa Rashid Mir, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Kumar Gupta Ii, AOR
 Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR
 Mr. Gautam Narayan, AOR

Mr. Krishnan Venugopal, Sr. Adv.
 Mahesh Thakur, AOR
 Mr. Ajay Kanojiya, Adv.
 Mr. Rajesh Jay, Adv.
 Ms. Vipasha Singh, Adv.
 M/S. Lawyer S Knit & Co, AOR

Ms. Bina Madhavan, Adv.
 Mr. Tushar Gupta, Adv.
 M/s. Lawyer S Knit & Co, AOR

Ms. N. Annapoorani, AOR
 Mr. Raghavendra S. Srivatsa, AOR
 Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, AOR

Ms. Tanya Shree, Adv
 Mr. Ejaz Maqbool, AOR
 Mr. Saif Zia, Adv

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR
 Mr. Shekhar Kumar, AOR
 Mr. Rajesh Kumar, AOR
 M/S. Lawyer S Knit & Co, AOR
 Mr. P. S. Sudheer, AOR
 Mr. P. N. Puri, AOR
 Mr. Senthil Jagadeesan, AOR
 Mr. Apoorva Bhumes, AOR
 Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR
 Ms. G. Indira, AOR
 Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh, AOR
 M/S. Arputham Aruna And Co, AOR
 Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, AOR

Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.
 Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR
 Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, AOR
 Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, AOR
 Mr. Vipin Kumar Jai, AOR

Mr. Gautam Narayan, AOR

Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, AOR
Ms. Neha Jain, Adv.
Mr. Prateek Samajpati, Adv.

Mr. Anand Sanjay M. Nuli, Adv.
Mr. Dharm Singh, Adv.
Mr. Suraj Kaushik, Adv.
M/s. Nuli & Nuli, AOR

Mr. Rajesh Mahale, AOR
Mr. Rohit K. Singh, AOR
Mr. Jose Abraham, AOR
Mr. H. Chandra Sekhar, AOR

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, AOR
Mr. Dhawal Mohan, Adv.
Mr. Prateek Bhatia, Adv.

Mr. Narendra Kumar, AOR

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR
Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Anupama Ngangom, Adv.
Mr. Krishna Shree Devee, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Choudhary, Adv.

Mr. Suvidutt M.S., AOR

Mr. Mahfooz A. Nazki, AOR
Mr. Polanki Gowtham, Adv.
Mr. Shaik Mohamad Haneef, Adv.
Mr. T. Vijaya Bhaskar Reddy, Adv.
Mr. K.V. Girish Chowdary, Adv.
Ms. Rajeswari Mukherjee, Adv.

Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR
Mr. T.K. Nayak, Adv.

Mr. Aravindh S., AOR
Ms. C. Rubavathi, Adv.

Mr. T.L.N. Ramachari, Adv.
Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. S.K. Rajara, Adv.
Mr. Akhileshwar Jha, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar, AOR

Mr. Amit Anand Tiwari, AAG
Dr. Joseph Aristotle S., AOR
Ms. Mary Mitzy, Adv.

Ms. Devyani Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Tanvi Anand, Adv.

Mr. Sachin Patil, AOR
Mr. Rahul Chitnis, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya A. Pande, Adv.
Mr. Geo Joseph, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Pursuant to the direction given by this Court on 20.04.2021, Ms. Lubna Naaz, learned counsel contacted the Registry of this Court for setting up a website wherein aggrieved students can make complaints about capitation fees being demanded, if any. We are informed that Ms. Naaz approached the Registry and was told that Mr. Hargurvarinder S. Jaggi, Officer on Special Duty has been nominated for giving assistance for setting up a website. The National Informatics Centre under the Ministry of Electronics and Information Technology has to be necessarily associated for creating the website.

Issue notice to NIC, Ministry of Electronics and Information Technology. The learned Amicus Curiae may serve the notice through the Central Agency.

We have heard wide ranging submissions from all concerned about the steps to be taken for arresting the menace of demand and collection of capitation fees.

List this matter on 04.05.2022 at 3.30 p.m. for further hearing.

State of Telangana is impleaded as party respondent in this case.

(B.Parvathi)
Court Master

(Anand Prakash)
Court Master